EARLY WARNING REPORT UNDER NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 62-103

This report is made pursuant to Part 3 of National Instrument 62-103 – *The Early Warning System and Related Take-Over Bid and Insider Reporting Issues* and applicable securities legislation.

1. The name and address of the offeror:

Lawrence Ng (the "Offeror") Room 301, Block 36 Heng Fa Chuen, Chai Wan Hong Kong

2. The designation and number or principal amount of securities and the Offeror's securityholding percentage in the class of securities of which the Offeror acquired ownership or control in the transaction or occurrence giving rise to the obligation to file the news release, and whether it was ownership or control that was acquired in those circumstances:

Effective as of January 7, 2016, and in connection with the acquisition (the "Acquisition") by Lawrence Ng of 1,812,153 common shares without par value (the "Purchased Shares") in the capital of Firewirl Technologies Inc. ("Fireswirl"), pursuant to a share purchase agreement between Lawrence Ng and a shareholder of Fireswirl dated September 4, 2015 (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Offeror has acquired beneficial ownership and control over the Purchased Shares representing approximately 3.38% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Fireswirl ("Fireswirl Shares").

A copy of the press release issued by the Offeror on January 11, 2016, is attached hereto as Appendix "A".

3. The designation and number or principal amount of securities and the Offeror's securityholder percentage in the class of securities immediately after the transaction or occurrence giving rise to the obligation to file the reporting obligation:

Immediately after the Acquisition, the Offeror owned, directly or indirectly, 5,591,840 Fireswirl Shares, representing approximately 10.44% of the issued and outstanding Fireswirl Shares.

4. The designation and number or principal amount of securities and the percentage of outstanding securities of the class of securities referred to in paragraph 3 over which:

(a) the Offeror, either alone or together with any joint actors, has ownership or control;

The Offeror has ownership or control, either directly or indirectly over all of the securities referred to in paragraph 3.

(b) the Offeror, either alone or together with joint actors, has ownership but control is held by other persons or companies other than the Offeror or any joint actor; and

Not applicable.

(c) the Offeror, either alone or together with any joint actors, has exclusive or shared control but does not have ownership:

Not applicable.

5. The name of the market in which the transaction or occurrence that gave rise to the reporting obligation took place:

Not applicable. The Offeror acquired the Purchased Shares pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

6. The purpose of the Offeror and any joint actors in effecting the transaction or occurrence that gave rise to the reporting obligation, including any future intention to acquire ownership of, or control over, additional securities of the reporting issuer:

The Offeror acquired the Purchased Shares for investment purposes only.

7. The general nature and the material terms of any agreement other than lending arrangements, with respect to securities of the reporting issuer entered into by the Offeror, or any joint actor, and the issuer of the securities or any other entity in connection with the transaction or occurrence giving rise to the reporting obligation, including agreements with respect to the acquisition, holding, disposition or voting of any securities:

Not applicable.

8. The names of any joint actors in connection with the disclosure required herein:

Not applicable.

9. In the case of a transaction or occurrence that did not take place on a stock exchange or other market that represents a published market for the securities, including an issuance from treasury, the nature and value of the consideration paid by the Offeror:

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Offeror purchased the Purchased Shares for the aggregate purchase price of approximately CDN\$199,156.

10. If applicable, a description of any change in any material fact set out in a previous report by the entity under the early warning requirements of Part 11 of National Instrument 62-103 in respect of the reporting issuer's securities:

Not applicable.

11. If applicable, a description of the exemption from securities legislation being relied on by the offeror and the facts supporting that reliance.

Not applicable.

DATED this 11th day of January, 2016

Per: /s/ Lawrence Ng Lawrence Ng

APPENDIX "A"

LAWRENCE NG ANNOUNCES ACQUISITON OF COMMON SHARES OF FIRESWIRL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

January 11, 2016 – Vancouver, British Columbia: Lawrence Ng, the Chief Executive Officer and Director of Fireswirl Technologies Inc. ("Fireswirl") announced today that Lawrence Ng has acquired ownership and control (the "Acquisition") of 1,812,153 common shares in the capital of Fireswirl (the "Purchased Shares") pursuant to a share purchase agreement between Lawrence Ng and a shareholder of Fireswirl dated September 4, 2015.

Prior to the Acquisition, Mr. Ng had ownership and control of 3,779,687 common shares of Fireswirl ("Fireswirl Shares"), representing approximately 7.06% of the issued and outstanding Fireswirl Shares.

On January 7, 2016, Mr. Ng acquired beneficial ownership and control over the Purchased Shares, representing approximately 3.88% of the issued and outstanding Fireswirl Shares. Together with the 3,779,687 Fireswirl Shares owned by Mr. Ng prior to the Acquisition, Mr. Ng owns or exercises control over a total of 5,591,840 Fireswirl Shares, representing approximately 10.44% of the issued and outstanding Fireswirl Shares.

Mr. Ng acquired the aforementioned Fireswirl Shares for investment purposes only.

Mr. Ng is issuing this press release pursuant to the requirements of National Instrument 62-103. For further information, please contact:

Lawrence Ng Room 301, Block 36 Heng Fa Chuen, Chai Wan Hong Kong Telephone: 011-852-6080-1983

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.